
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 14th September, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20th July, 2016  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Outcome of the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust Care 
Quality Commission Inspection  (Pages 11 - 16)

Report from Simon Gilby, Chief Executive of Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust

Juliet Hancox, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has 
also been invited for the consideration of this item

5. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Transformation Agenda  (Pages 17 - 
36)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of People

The following representatives have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item along with Councillor Ruane, Cabinet Member for 
Children and People and Councillor Mal Mutton, Chair of the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2):

Simon Collings, Specialist Commissioning Team, NHS England
Simon Gilby, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
Matt Gilks, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Andrea Green, Coventry and Rugby and Warwickshire North CCGs
Paul Green, Lyng Hall School

Public Document Pack



Page 2

6. Adult Mental Health Services  (Pages 37 - 42)

Report of Simon Gilby, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust

Juliet Hancox, Coventry and Rugby CCG has also been invited to the meeting 
for the consideration of this item

7. Outstanding Issues Report  

There are no outstanding issues for consideration

8. Work Programme 2016-17  (Pages 43 - 48)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 6 September 2016

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 9.00 a.m. on 14th September, 2016 
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors F Abbott (By Invitation), R Ali (By Invitation), A Andrews, 
R Auluck, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford, D Gannon (Chair), L Kelly, D Kershaw, 
C Miks, M Mutton (By Invitation), E Ruane (By Invitation), D Spurgeon, K Taylor and 
S Walsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


Page 3

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 20 July 2016

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Walsh
Councillor G Williams

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members:

Other Representatives:

Councillors F Abbott and R Ali

Juliet Hancox, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Andy Hardy, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire

Employees:
V Castree, Resources Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate
G Quinton, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor K Caan, Cabinet Member 

Public Business

6. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

7. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th June, 2016 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

8. Sustainability and Transformation Plan - Coventry and Warwickshire 

The Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of People which 
informed about the development of the Coventry and Warwickshire Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP). Andy Hardy, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire attended the meeting and updated the Board with the background to 
and the progress with the development of the Plan. Juliet Hancox, Coventry and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Rugby CCG, Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Councillor 
Ali, Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport also attended the meeting 
for the consideration of this item.

The briefing note indicated that NHS England had asked every health and Care 
system to work together to produce a multi-year STP showing how local services 
would evolve and become more sustainable over the next 5 years. The STP 
footprint was a non-statutory body that brought together health and social care 
leaders to support delivery of improved care based on the needs of the local 
population. The organisations involved in the Coventry and Warwickshire footprint 
were detailed.     

There was a Programme Board which met monthly and was chaired by Andy 
Hardy. At this stage the STP submission 
[...]
appropriate including a report on the 
emerging outcomes framework.  

9. Coventry Health and Well-being Strategy 2016-2019 

The Board considered a report and presentation of the Director of Public Health 
which informed of the background, purpose and membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and provided an overview of the priorities for the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for 2016-2019 highlighting progress to date. Juliet Hancox, 
Coventry and Rugby CCG, Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
and Councillor Ali, Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport attended 
the meeting for the consideration of this item.

Page 7



– 4 –

The Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board was a statutory Board established as 
part of the 2012 Health and Social Care Act. Its purpose was to deliver strong and 
effective partnerships which improved the commissioning and delivery of services 
across the NHS and Local Government leading to improved health and wellbeing 
for local people.   

The Board were informed that the objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
for 2016-2019 aimed to look wider than managing people’s health problems; 
recognised that people who had jobs, good housing and were connected to 
families and communities stayed healthier; and used the skills and capabilities that 
lay within communities and individuals to improve their health and wellbeing. 
Consequently the strategy focused on a small number of priorities that would 
make the biggest difference as follows:

 Reducing health and wellbeing inequalities (as per Marmot)
 Improving the health and wellbeing of individuals with multiple complex 

needs
 Creating a place in which health and wellbeing of our people drives every 

that we do, by developing an integrated health and care system that meets 
the needs of the people of Coventry.

The report set out the case for change; the areas of focus; the expected 
outcomes; and the progress to date in respect of these priorities.

In 
[...]
s of ‘in patient’ and ‘out of hospital care’. 
Reference was made to the Health and Well-being Board meeting on 27th June 
when the Board endorsed the Coventry and Warwickshire Health and Wellbeing 
Alliance Condordat which set out the principles for joint working between the two 
Boards in relation to the Sustainable and Transformation Plan.

The Board questioned the officer on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 Further information on the plans for joint working between the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Health and Wellbeing Boards

 Clarification about the use of data to support the work on individuals with 
multiple complex needs and the impact of childhood experiences of abuse, 
i.e. the replication of behaviour patterns

 The opportunities for services to operate in schools supporting both teachers 
and troubled families

 Examples of the difficulties being faced when trying to engage and help 
troubled families

 Further information about additional partners who are offering to support the 
work to help reduce health inequalities – Whitefriars, the Chamber of 
Commerce and the Department for Work and Pensions

 In relation to the Sustainability and Transformation Plan and the recent input 
from NHS England, how to ensure that Coventry’s priorities were not diluted.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The update on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2016-2019 be noted.

(2) The proposed priorities for the Coventry Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
be endorsed.

10. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Board noted a report from the Scrutiny Co-ordinator setting out how it was 
intended to report back on outstanding issues at each meeting so enabling 
Members to monitor the progress of the actions that they had agreed. 

11. Work Programme 2016-17 

The Board noted their work programme for the current year.

12. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)

Page 9



– 6 –
Page 10



Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust – CQC Briefing Page 1

Summary of the CQC final inspection report:
Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust

1. Background 
The Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust was inspected as part of the 
CQC comprehensive inspection programme from the 11th–15th April 2016 inclusive.  
Additional unannounced visits took place across inpatient mental health wards on the 
21st April 2016.  The inspection team consisted of around 80 people including 
inspection staff from the CQC but also, doctors, nurses, allied health professionals, 
managers and experts by experience.  The inspection team met with patients and 
carers receiving services as well as staff who provided care and support services.  

2. CQC Rating
The CQC gave a rating across its 5 Core Inspection Domains: Safety, Effectiveness, 
Caring, Responsiveness and Well Led.  The overall outcome for the Trust was being 
rated as ‘Requires Improvement’, the domain ‘Caring’ was rated overall as ‘Good’ 
(table 1). 

Table 1: Trust Overall Rating and by CQC Core Domain
Overall Safe Effective Caring Responsive Well Led

The CQC have also rated each type of service provided by the Trust.  Of the 14 
services inspected, 6 were rated as ‘Good’ and 8 were rated as ‘Requires Improvement’ 
- see appendix 1 for full breakdown.

Services rated as ‘Good’ included:
 Community health services for adults
 Community health services for children, young people and families
 Forensic inpatient/secure wards
 Mental health crisis services and health-based places of safety
 Specialist community mental health services for children and young people
 End of life care

Please note:  Community health services for children, young people and families and End of Life 
Care were both rated as Outstanding for ‘Caring’. 

Services rated as ‘Requires Improvement’ included:
 Acute wards for adults of working age and psychiatric intensive care units
 Community dental services
 Communi
[...]
raining, peer supervision and psychology led patient 
discussions. 

Across services:
 A significant reduction in the incidence of pressure ulcers has been achieved using a clinical 

audit programme.
 The work on nurse recruitment and, in particular the pre-nursing programme for HCAs, was 

effective and highly regarded.

4. Warning Notice and Requirement Notices
The CQC issued one warning notice and three requirement notices.  These notices 
outline the issues that the Trust was deemed to be in breach of and require the Trust to 
take action to address.

The Warning Notice focussed on the Trust’s arrangements for managing eliminating 
mixed sex accommodation (EMSA) requirements.  The Trust immediately put in place 
arrangements to ensure that patients within an area of mixed sexes have the 
appropriate risk assessments and care plans in place and this is monitored daily. In 
addition the Trust has revised its EMSA policy arrangements with executive level 
oversight for all admissions that would otherwise breach.  The Trust has kept the CQC, 
commissioners and other regulators fully informed of our plans.

With respect to the three requirement notices, the CQC have reported the following 
actions the trust MUST take to improve services.  

The Trust must:Page 12



Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust – CQC Briefing Page 3

 review provision of inpatient beds to ensure compliance with the Department of 
Health guidance and Mental Health Act 1983 Code of Practice in relation to 
eliminating mixed sex accommodation.

 take action to remove identified ligature risks and ensure that ligature risk 
assessments contain plans for staff to manage risks. The trust must mitigate 
where there are poor lines of sight.

 ensure seclusion meets the Mental Health Act code of practice and provide 
clarity to staff about which seclusion rooms are in use.

 ensure that qualifying patients are referred to support from an Independent 
Mental Health Act Advocate (IMHA), in l
[...]
 life care
Good Good

Outstanding
Good Good Good

Page 16



1

 Briefing note 

To:     Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)             

Date: 14th September 2016

Subject: Child and Adolescent Mental Health Transformation Agenda

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The CAMHS Transformation Plan relates to system-wide change across tiers 1-3.  The initial 
six months of the five-year plan has focused on addressing some of the fundamental legacy 
challenges relating to capacity and demand, faced by similar services across the country.  
Performance in relation to initial referral to treatment is within the expected range across all 
services, and while specialist CAMHS (tier 3) follow-up waiting times have been a specific 
challenge, this has improved. High demand for autistic spectrum disorder assessments 
(ASD) compared to other localities remains a challenge, even though additional funding has 
been released. The complexities of need young people are presenting with to targeted tier 2 
services such as Reach is also a significant challenge. Recognising that these challenges are 
not within the gift of a single agency to resolve, the Transformation Board has been 
strengthened. A Coventry commissioner’s sub-group of the CAMHS Transformation Board 
has been convened, to meet monthly, to provide further scrutiny of the progress towards 
transforming CAMHS across Coventry and oversee a work programme developed to drive 
significant transformation change in the next two quarters. A key focus will be on early 
intervention in schools, revising the ASD pathway and associated partnership arrangements 
to deliver reduced waits, and implementing improved support for vulnerable young people 
such as those who are Looked After Children (LAC).  Scrutiny Board 5 are requested to note 
that Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust (CWPT) recently received an overall 
rating of ‘good’ for specialist community mental health services for young people. In July 
2016, Coventry and Rugby CCG (CRCCG) Governing Body made a decision for Coventry, to 
continue to support the delivery of the CAMHS Transformation Plan with a further review in 
six months’ time.  

2. Purpose
2.1      The purpose of this report is to provide:

 An overview of CAMHS system performance and any barriers to performance 
 An update on progress towards achieving the CAMHS Transformation Plan and how 

the plan will address barriers to performance and any service gaps
 An update on commissioning decisions made by CRCCG Governing Body

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2

3. Recommendations

1. To note the performance of current services and challenges faced
2. To note the 2016-2017 work programme for transforming services (Table 5)
3. To receive an update on progress in six months

4. Background 

4.1 The provision of mental health and emotional wellbeing support to children and young people 
is through a multi layered system which requires a coherent approach to planning and 
delivery. Table 1 illustrates the range of CAMHS services commissioned in Coventry in line 
with a tiered model adopted nationally.

 Table 1: Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing services in Coventry   
Commissioner Service Provider Description Cost per annum

Tier 1: Support to universal services

Coventry City 
Council (CCC) / 

CRCCG

Primary 
Mental 
Health 
Team 

CWPT, Mind, 
Relate 

Consultation, advice and 
training to practitioners. 

CCC/ CRCCG: 
£220k

Tier 2: Early intervention for mild to moderate mental health issues

CCC Reach
Mind in 

partnership 
with Relate 

A graduated service offer 
consisting of

online advice, peer 
support, therapeutic 
groups & counselling

CCC:  £112k

CCC Journeys
Mind in 

partnership 
with Relate

Targeted support for LAC 
and their carers.

CCC:  £185k

Tier 3: Specialist interventions for severe mental health issues

CRCCG
Specialist 
CAMHS CWPT

Specialist support for 
children with more 

complex mental health 
needs

£3.6m

4.2 Support to universal ser
[...]
port also 
identifies current actions that the mental health leadership team have planned or 
put in place to provide greater assurances on the clinical pathway from referral to 
intervention.  

2. Background

2.1 In common with most other mental health services Coventry Adult Mental 
Health services remain under pressure.  The community teams deliver over 
2500 patient contacts per week and the average active caseloads amount to 
an average of 3000 a week and we discharge 150 clients back to primary care 
or community a week.  To give members some idea of the increase in referral 
numbers we received 1983 referrals in April 2015 and 2283 referrals in April 
2016 to an increase of approximately 15%.  

2.2 We reviewed our adult mental health pathway and established our Integrated 
Practice Units (IPUs) in June 2014.  Between 9am and 5pm Monday to Friday 
all external referrals for mental health come through our Central Booking 
Service (CBS) and then are clinically triaged.  Out of hours all of our referrals 
come through our crisis teams. 

2.3 Domestic Violence notifications also come through CBS which need to be 
clinically triaged and managed effectively.  This can be up to 200 referrals per 
week.

2.4 Overall we currently have an increased waiting times for patients for 
assessment.   DNAs have increased and the numbers of cancellations for 
assessment appointments have also risen.  In addition, there have been 
concerns that there had been an increase in the number of PALs complaints 
from service users regarding clinic appointments that have been cancelled 
and rearranged causing a significant time delay.  This was with both 
assessment and follow up appointments.

2.5 A plan has been formulated to address the significant waits in clinical triage 
and to put in place a trajectory to redress the problem and bring the waiting list 
back into a more clinically acceptable position. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Enclosure X

Page 2 of 5

3. Specific areas of chall

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 14 September 2016

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members: Councillors F Abbott, M Mutton and E Ruane

Employees:
A Butler, People Directorate
S Caren, People Directorate
V Castree, Resources Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate

Other representatives:

Apologies:

Asif Atta, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT)
Simon Collings, NHS England
Barry Day, CWPT
Jed Francique, CWPT
Simon Gilby, CWPT
Matt Gilks, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Andrea Green, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Paul Green, Lyng Hall Secondary School
Anita Morgan, CWPT
Jo Morris, CWPT
Donna Reeves, CWPT
Josie Spencer, CWPT
Glynis Washington, Coventry and Rugby CCG

Councillor L Kelly 

Public Business

13. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



– 2 –

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th July, 2016 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.  

15. Outcome of the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust Care Quality 
Commission Inspection 

The Board considered a report and presentation from Simon Gilby, Chief 
Executive of Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) on the 
outcome of the recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection of CWPT and 
the Trust’s Action Plan in response. Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services attended the meeting for the consideration of this item along with Jed 
Francique and Anita Morgan, CWPT and Matt Gilks, Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG). Councillor Mal Mutton was also in attendance for 
this item.

The report indicated that the comprehensive inspection took place between 11th 
and 15th April, 2016. The Inspection team consisted of around 80 people including 
inspection staff along with doctors, nurses, allied health professionals, managers 
and experts by experience. The team met with patients and carers receiving 
services as well as staff who provided care and support services.

The CQC gave a rating across its 5 Core Inspection Domains: Safety, 
Effectiveness, Caring, Responsiveness and Well Led. The overall outcome for the 
Trust was ‘Requires Improvement’, with the domain ‘Caring’ rated overall as 
‘Good’. The CQC had also rated each type of service provided by the Trust, of the 
14 services inspected 6 were rated as ‘Good’ and 8 were rated as ‘Requires 
Improvement’. Further details were set out at an appendix attached to the report. 
The Board were informed that community health services for children, young 
people and families and end of life care were both rated as outstanding for caring. 
The report also detailed the issues of good practice highlighted by the Inspection 
Team.

The Board noted that the CQC had issues one warning notice which focussed on 
the Trust’s arrangements for managing eliminating mixed sex accommodation 
requirements which needed to be addressed. The Trust immediately put in place 
arrangements to ensure that patients within an area of mixed sexes had the 
appropriate risk assessments and care plans in place and were monitored daily. 
The Trust had also reviewed its policy arrangements. The Trust were also issues 
with three requirement notices and the actions required by the Trust to make to 
improve services were detailed.

The CQC had hosted a Quality Summit for partner agencies when the findings of 
the inspection were presented and the actions to be taken in response. The 
Trust’s detailed improvement plan had been submitted to the CQC on 12th August 
2016.

The presentation indicated that the inspection had been a positive experience and 
CWPT had welcomed the report and accepted the findings. The Trust were 
pleased that areas of success and good practice had been identified and 



– 3 –

recognised that there were areas which required attention. The immediate actions 
taken were highlighted. Further information was provided on what the Trust was 
proud of along the improvements to be made.   
  
The Board questioned the representatives present on a number of issues and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:
 What was being done to address the issue of low staff morale
 A request to have the opportunity to see the action plan
 Further information about the timescales for the CQC inspections
 If there were any concerns about particular areas that were failing or issues 

not being moved forward
 A concern about the dental service in the city, in particular residents who 

were in pain waiting for an appointment while others presented at A and E 
and got immediate help

 A request for a report back on the implementation of the action plan
 The budget spend on agency staff and the future targets for savings in this 

area
 If there were any local commissioning issues associated with the potential 

reduction in agency staffing
 How the Board could support CWPT
 A request for additional information about training, development and 

performance management of staff.   

RESOLVED that:

(1) The update on the CQC Inspection and the Trust’s Action Plan be noted 
and the details of the Action Plan be circulated to members when available.

(2) An update report on progress with implementing the Action Plan be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board in approximately six months 
included detailed information about the training, development and 
performance management of staff.

(3) Additional information about the anticipated future savings on Agency 
Staff be circulated to members.  

16. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Transformation Agenda 

The Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of People 
concerning the Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) Transformation 
Agenda. The note provided an overview of CAMHS system performance and any 
barriers to performance; an update on progress towards achieving the 
Transformation Plan and how the Plan would address barriers to performance and 
any service gaps; and an update on commissioning decisions. Councillor Ruane, 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and Councillor Mal Mutton, Chair 
of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) attended the meeting 
for the consideration of this item. Matt Gilks, Andrea Green and Glynis 
Washington, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Simon 
Gilby, Asif Atta, Barry Day, Jed Francique, Anita Morgan, Jo Morris, Donna 
Reeves and Josie Spencer, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 



– 4 –

(CWPT), Simon Collings, NHS England and Paul Green, Head Teacher, Lyng Hall 
Secondary School were also in attendance.

The note indicated that the CAMHS Transformation Plan related to system-wide 
change across tiers 1-3.  The initial six months of the five-year plan had focused 
on addressing some of the fundamental legacy challenges relating to capacity and 
demand, faced by similar services across the country.  Performance in relation to 
initial referral to treatment was within the expected range across all services, and 
while specialist CAMHS (tier 3) follow-up waiting times had been a specific 
challenge, this had improved. 
The Board were informed that there was high demand for autistic spectrum 
disorder assessments (ASD) compared to other localities and this remained a 
challenge, even though additional funding had been released. The complexities of 
need young people were presenting with to targeted tier 2 services such as Reach 
was also a significant challenge. Recognising that these challenges were not 
within the gift of a single agency to resolve, the Transformation Board had been 
strengthened. A Coventry commissioner’s sub-group of the CAMHS 
Transformation Board had been convened and was meeting on a monthly basis to 
provide further scrutiny of the progress towards transforming CAMHS across 
Coventry and to oversee the work programme developed to drive significant 
transformation change in the next two quarters. A key focus would be on early 
intervention in schools, revising the ASD pathway and associated partnership 
arrangements to deliver reduced waiting times and implementing improved 
support for vulnerable young people including Looked After Children (LAC). 
The Board noted that Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust (CWPT) 
recently received an overall rating of ‘good’ for specialist community mental health 
services for young people. In July 2016, Coventry and Rugby CCG (CRCCG) 
Governing Body made a decision for Coventry, to continue to support the delivery 
of the CAMHS Transformation Plan with a further review in six months’ time.  
Paul Green, Lyng Hall School provided an update of the transformation agenda 
from a school’s perspective, indicating the main issue had been the significant 
waiting times but this situation was improving. He expressed strong support for the 
new focus on early intervention works in schools highlighting that schools were 
keen to engage in this process.
Paul Collins, NHS England informed of the current position relating to Tier 4 care 
where children required admission and to the pressures on beds where capacity 
was very tight across the country. Currently all inpatient beds in the West Midlands 
area were being used. An update was provided on how improvements were being 
made to the system to enable children to receive care which allowing them to 
remain close to their family home. The Board were provided with an understanding 
of the financial situation. The importance of stability for the child was emphasised.
  
The Board questioned the representatives and officers present on a number of 
issues and responses were provided, matters raised included:

 Concerns about what happened to the patient at the transition stage from 
childhood to adulthood.

 Continuing concerns about waiting times for assessment and treatment
 Why were the percentage figures for autism so high in Coventry and was 

there a danger of over referral



– 5 –

 At what age could a child be diagnosed with autism
 Further information about the proposals for the early intervention work in 

schools and how could progress be monitored
 Details about the new Adults ASD service
 The support provided for Looked After Children
 What was being done to allow better access to CAMHS for children on child 

protection plans and children in need
 Information about the early years support for speech and language 

development
 Concerns about children being placed in beds outside of Coventry
 Concerns that delays in tier 4 provision would have an impact on the tier 3 

service.
    
RESOLVED that:

(1) The performance of the current services and the challenges faced, 
including all the progress outlined, be noted.

(2) The 2016/17 work programme for transforming services be noted.

(3) An update report on progress be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Board in six months.

(4) A briefing note be circulated to Members and to the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) providing an update on the proposals 
for working with patients during the transition period from childhood to 
adulthood.

(5) An update report on the new Adults ASD service be submitted to a future 
meeting.

(6) A briefing note be submitted to members providing additional 
information on the early prevention work in schools, in particular the 
enhanced primary mental health offer for the 2016/17 academic year, 
including how progress could be monitored.

(7) The Transformation Board be asked to consider how better access to the 
CAMHS service could be provided for children on child protection plans and 
children in need, including looking at the issue of data sharing between 
partners.   

17. Adult Mental Health Services 

The Board considered a report of Simon Gilby, Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust (CWPT) which provided an update on key activity challenges in 
respect of Adult Mental Health Services in Coventry. Current actions that the 
mental health leadership team had planned or put in place to provide greater 
assurances on the clinical pathway from referral to intervention were detailed. 
Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Serices attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item along with Josie Spencer, Barry Day and Asif Atta, 
CWPT and Matt Gilks, Coventry and Rugby CCG.



– 6 –

The report highlighted that as with other mental health services, Coventry Adult 
Mental Health Services remained under pressure with the community teams 
delivering over 2,500 patient contacts each week, having an average active 
caseload of 3,000 a week and discharging 150 clients back into primary care or 
the community. The Board were informed that there had been an approximate 
15% increase of referrals compared to the previous year.

Overall there were increased waiting times for patients for assessment. A plan had 
been formulated to address the significant wait in clinical triage. 

Specific areas of challenge were IPU 3-8 (non-psychosis) team who dealt with 
high levels of referrals for anyone with an appearance or diagnosis of mental 
health unwellness; early intervention, the new national target of referral to NICE 
intervention within 2 weeks; IPU 10-17 (recovery) team in terms of staff turnover; 
Section 175 arrangements, with the increase in MHA assessments; and IPU 18-21 
(dementia) where the service was really busy and an action plan had been 
developed to support improvements.

Additional information was provided on the urgent care services in mental health 
including the Crisis Response and Home Treatment which was the busiest 
service; the Street Triage service; and the AMHAT (psychiatric liaison) which 
provided liaison services to A and E and the hospital wards. These areas were 
performing well.

The Board were informed of the actions being developed to improve the clinical 
triage process and assessments within the mental health services which related to 
patient flows, clinical triage/ assessments, DNAs, addressing long waits and 
managing capacity and demand.        

The Board questioned the representatives present on a number of issues and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:

 Further information about the Street Triage Service including the follow up 
arrangements for patients who miss appointments

 Whether the Street Triage Service dealt with homeless people
 The partnership work with the Triage Street Service
 The issue of the service being able to cope with the increasing numbers of 

elderly residents and increased numbers of patients with dementia
 The support available for carers.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The contents of the report and the actions detailed be noted.

(2) Members to consider whether they want the opportunity to visit the Street 
Triage Service.

18. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Board noted that there were no outstanding issues for consideration.

19. Work Programme 2016-17 



– 7 –

The Board noted their Work Programme for the current municipal year. 

20. Any other items of Public Business - Homelessness 

Further to Minute 17 above, Councillor Ruane, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People raised concerns about the homeless people in the city and asked 
about the support that was available. 

RESOLVED that a briefing note on the work to support the homeless be 
circulated to members of the Board and Councillor Ruane.

(Meeting closed at 12.15 pm)


